a) In 2009-2010 Transport Canada indentified Inventories that should have been expensed according to

Accounting Policies on Inventories. The correction represents a decrease to inventory in 2008-2009 and

prior years.  Consequently, the comparative financial statements presented for the year ended March 31,

2009 have been restated. The effect of this adjustment is presented in the table below.

b) In 2009-2010 Transport Canada indentified Tangible capital assets that should have been expensed

according to Accounting Policies on Tangible capital assets. The correction represents a decrease to

Tangible capital assets in 2008-2009 and prior years. Consequently, the comparative financial statements

presented for the year ended March 31, 2009 have been restated. The effect of this adjustment is presented

in the table below.

TRANSPORT CANADA
Notes to the Financial Statements (Unaudited)
For the Year Ended March 31, 2010

-24-

18. Correction of error (cont’d)

   Effect of the
   adjustments

2008-2009

(in thousands of dollars)

As
previously

stated   18 (a)   18 (b)

   Restated
   amounts

Statement of Operations

Expenses: A Safe Transportation System  451,289 1,907  (3,244) 449,952

Net cost of operations 1,216,310 1,907  (3,244) 1,214,973

Statement of Financial Position

Inventory 62,557 (50,314)  12,243

Tangible capital Assets 2,805,328  (16,738) 2,788,590

Equity of Canada 1,065,595 (50,314) (16,738) 998,543

Statement of Equity of Canada

Equity of Canada, beginning of the year 1,209,787 (48,407) (19,982) 1,141,398

Net cost of operations (1,216,310) (1,907) 3,244 (1,214,973)

Equity of Canada, end of the year 1,065,595 (50,314) (16,738) 998,543

Statement of Cash Flow

Net cost of operations 1,216,310 1,907 (3,244) 1,214,973

Amortization of tangible capital assets (162,708)  839 (161,869)

Increase in inventory and prepaid expenses 5,474 (1,907)  3,567

Acquisitions of tangible capital assets 63,194  2,405 65,599

19. Comparative information

Comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.